Union is not exposed to currency risk. The Union trades in the financial assets at fair value at profit or loss
which exposes the Union to the changes in market prices. The Union is exposed to interest rate risk arising
from changes in market interest rates.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of variability of the fair value or future cash flows arising from financial
instruments due to the changes in interest rates. The Union has performed a sensitivity analysis
relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates
the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in this risk.
Interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument's value will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk arises on balances of cash and cash
equivalents.

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Union’s exposures to changes in interest
rates:

36

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2022

QUEENSLAND POLICE UNION OF EMPLOYEES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

Page 27

2022   Effect on equity
 Carrying

amount
Change in

Interest rates
Profit and Loss

$
Equity

$
Cash and cash equivalents 7,945,931 + 1% 79,459   79,459

  - 1% (79,459)   (79,459)

2021   Effect on equity
 Carrying

amount
Change in

Interest rates
Profit and Loss

$
Equity

$
Cash and cash equivalents 10,592,600 + 1% 105,926 105,926

  - 1% (105,926) (105,926)

NOTE 22: FAIR-VALUE MEASUREMENT

Management of the Union assessed that cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and
trade and other payables approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term
maturities of these instruments. The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is included at the
amount which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties.

The following assets are recognised and measured at fair value on a recurring basis:
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Land and buildings – refer to Note 9